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GENERAL PROJECT DATA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
RENOVATION OF EXISTING RESTAURANT SPACE AND KITCHEN SPACE.

ZONING DISTRICT:

G-2
APPLICABLE CODES:

2018 IBC

2018 IEBC

2018 IECC

2018 IMC

2018 IPC

2018 IFGC

NEC 2020

CITY OF STEAMBOAT CDC

ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2003)

ADAAG 2010
ARCHITECTURAL
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AG002 CODE REVIEW
AD111 FLOOR PLANS - DEMOLITION
A111 FLOOR PLANS - PROPOSED
A191 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
MECHANICAL
MO000 HVAC COVER SHEET
M111 HVAC PLANS
M300 HVAC SCHEDULES
M400 HVAC DETAILS
M401 HVAC DETAILS
M402 HVAC DETAILS
M403 HVAC DETAILS
M404 HVAC DETAILS
M405 HVAC DETAILS
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. VERIFY ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD.
DISCREPANCIES IN DIMENSIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS ARE
TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF THE WORK.

DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE OF WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION MEETS OR
EXCEEDS APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARD PRACTICES, INCLUDING ALL FEDERAL,
STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TEMPERED GLAZING PROVIDED AT NEW
DOORS AND WINDOWS PER CODE.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS AND
PROCEDURES FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT.

ALL WORK CONNECTED WITH THIS PROJECT BY ANY TRADE
INVOLVED SHALL BE DONE IN A WORKMANSHIP TYPE MANNER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICE OF THE TRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE JOB SITE CLEAN UP. SORT AND RECYCLE JOBSITE DEBRIS
TO THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE INCLUDING CARDBOARD, STEEL, WOOD, ACOUSTICAL
TILE, GLASS AND GYPSUM BD. CLEAN AND REMOVE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE
SITE ON A DAILY BASIS. UPON JOB COMPLETION, LEAVE THE SITE IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY
CONDITION. PROVIDE TRASH REMOVAL FOR PROJECT RELATED WORK BY
SUBCONTRACTORS, ETC.

ALL PERMITS (OCCUPANCY, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND ALL OTHERS) REQUIRED BY
STATE AND LOCAL CODES, EXCEPT THOSE ACQUIRED BY SUBCONTRACTORS, ARE TO BE
SECURED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH COPIES TO OWNER WITHOUT EXTRA
CHARGE. ALL PERMITS ACQUIRED BY SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR RECORD.

EACH TRADE SHALL VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO WORK PERFORMED IN
THE PROJECT AND ANY REQUIRED PERMITS. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL DIRECT
QUESTIONS, CHANGES OR REQUESTS THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL REQUESTS, CHANGES OR QUESTIONS TO THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

. NO UTILITY OR DATA SERVICES MAY BE DISCONNECTED WITHOUT FIRST CONTACTING THE
FACILITY MANAGER IN ADVANCE FOR AUTHORIZATION.

. ALL EGRESS PATHS SHALL REMAIN OPEN AND AVAILABLE TO OWNER AND GUESTS.

. IF UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OR
ANY OTHER CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH MIGHT CONFLICT WITH THE
INTENDED FUNCTION OF THE RENOVATION CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR
CLARIFICATION. COORDINATE ACTIVITIES WITH THE FACILITY MANAGER IN ADVANCE OF
DOING WORK.

. COORDINATE WORK OF DISCIPLINES, (ARCH., STRUCT., ELECT., MECH., PIPING, ETC.) WITH
EXISTING CONDITIONS, SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

. PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY WORK AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR
PROTECTION OF THOSE IN OR ABOUT THE BUILDING.

. PROVIDE BARRICADES, PLASTIC COVERS, DUST BARRIERS, WARNING SIGNS, FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS AND OTHER NECESSARY EQUIPMENT FOR THE PROTECTION AND SAFETY
OF PERSONNEL, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IN THE AREA.

. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE COST OF MATERIAL AND LABOR NECESSARY TO
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPPORTS, BEAMS, ANGLES, HANGERS, RODS, BASES, BRACES,
CHANNELS, ETC. TO PROPERLY SUPPORT HIS CONTRACT WORK.

. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORTING BLOCKING AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: T.V. MOUNTING LOCATIONS, HOOKS, MIRRORS, CASEWORK, FAUCETS,
SHELVES, TOILET PARTITIONS, ETC.
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall

relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
REVISIONS
No. Description Date
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ASSEMBLY PURPOSES WITH AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50

2018 IBC CODE REVIEW 506.2.4 MIXED OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS TABLE 508.3 NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (COMMENTARY) CHAPTER 6 TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION TABLE 1006.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CODE NOTES:
USING M AS THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY 1 - DETERMINE WHAT OCCUPANCY GROUPS ARE PRESENT IN THE BUILDING. A OR B WITH LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS = 75'
Aa = [At + (NS x If )] -MAND B TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS THE COMMERCIAL KITCHEN APPLIANCES WILL REQUIRE
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: Aa =[ 12,500 + (12,500 x .75) | TYPE 3B CONSTRUCTION (NON-SPRINKLERED) 1010.1.9.1 HARDWARE TYPE 1 HOOD, WHICH SHALL BE "ZERO CLEARANCE" UL
EXISTING BUILDING  TYPE lIl-B Aa = 21,875 SF 2 - COMPARE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH OCCUPANCY AND USE THE MOST STRUCTURAL FRAME (a) 0 HR DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING RATED TO PASS THROUGH THE UPPER FLOOR AND
NON-SPRINKLERED 21,875 x 2 STORIES = 43,750 SF TOTAL RESTRICTIVE (508.3.2 - THE FUNDAMENTAL CONCEPT UNDERLYING THE BEARING WALLS (a) DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER 11. ROOF STRUCTURE OF THE BUILDING AND WILL COMPLY
NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES OPTION IS THAT THE ALLOWABLE BUILDING EXTERIOR 2 HR WITH 2018 IMC. THE HOOD WILL INCLUDE A FIRE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: 506.3.2 MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE HEIGHT AND ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA ARE BASED ON THE MOST INTERIOR 0 HR 1013.1 EXIT SIGNS SUPPRESSION SYSTEM.
M (MERCANTILE) FRONTAGE TO BUILDING ON SAME SITE TO BE 20' OR MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 504.3, 504.4 AND 506.2 APPLICABLE TO NON-BEARING WALLS EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED
B (BUSINESS) PERIMETER MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE BUILDING EACH OCCUPANCY GROUP IN THE MIXED USE BUILDING.) EXTERIOR TABLE 602 EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.
FACE TO: - MOST RESTRICTIVE IS M INTERIOR 0 HR
- ENTIRE WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HR TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA: - EXTERIOR FACE OF ADJACENT BLDG ON SAME PROPERTY. 3 - APPLY THE MOST RESTRICTIVE PROVISION FOUND IN CHAPTER 9 ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HR TYPE M, B AND A OCCUPANCY = 200 FEET (NON-SPRINKLERED) NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING CONTAINING NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. D oo e eactor et the
TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE PERIMETER - 495'-0" SPRINKLERS ARE REQUIRED IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ARE MET: TABLE 602 FIRE-RESISTANCE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE architect. Design and consiruction are complex,
OCCUPANCY (A, B, M, S, U) 55 FT PERIMETER WITH 30' CLEAR WIDTH = 495'-0" - M: FIRE AREA > 12,000 SF OR IF FIRE AREA IS MORE THAN 3 STORIES ABOVE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FOR M AND B OCCUPANCY) CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE X > 30 0 HR they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE W = (Lax Wa) + (Lb x Wb) / F - THE BUILDING IS NOT LARGER THEN 12,000 SF AND IS NOT MORE THAN 3 1108.2.9.1 DINING SURFACES mpertect anl very contingency camno e antopaled
OCCUPANCY (B) 3 STORIES W = (122.75 X 30) + (122.75 X 30) + (124.75 X 30) + (124.75 X 30) / 495 STORIES ABOVE THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, SO THE EXISTING BUILDING WHERE DINING SURFACES FOR THE CONSUMPTION OF FOOD OR DRINK " rese wlane shal be ropored mmedtay to e
p P! y
OCCUPANCY (M) 2 STORIES W = 3682.5 + 3682.5 + 3742.5 + 3742.5 / 495 IS CONSIDERED NONSEPARATED USE (MEANING NO FIRE RATED SEPARATIONS CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEASE 5 PERCENT, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, OF THE architect, Fallure to noiy he archiect compounds
W =30 ARE REQUIRED BETWEEN THE EXISTING OCCUPANCIES INSIDE THE BUILDING). DINING SURFACES FOR THE SEATING AND STANDING SPACES SHALL BE Tareto cooperate by sl nots 1 he archiect
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SQUARE FEET TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE PER OCCUPANT ACCESSIBLE AND BE DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE FACILITY AND shal relieve the architect from responsibiy for the
OCCUPANCY (B) 19,000 SF 506.3.3 AMOUNT OF INCREASE 4 - APPLY ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE EXCEPT 403 AND CHAPTER T ACCESSORY STORAGEMECH 300 SFGROSS LOCATED ON A LEVEL ACCESSED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. consequences, Ghanges masffaf Ihe plars it
OCCUPANCY (M) 12,500 SF If = [F/P - 0.25] W/30 9 TO EACH OCCUPANCY INDIVIDUALLY BASED ON THE SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY BUSINESS 100 SF GROSS refeve the architec of responsibilty for al
If = AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE OF EACH SPACE (EG. MEANS OF EGRESS). MERCANTILE 60 SF GROSS SIGNAGE consequences artving out of such changes.
F = BLDG PERIMETER WITH MIN 20’ STORAGE’ STOCK, SHIP 300 SF GROSS VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS WHERE SIGNAGE IS TO BE PROVIDED WITH All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
P - PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BLDG TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES WINE BAR 15 SF OWNER IN FIELD. SIGNAGE TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF 2018 IBC, Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
W = WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY BTOM NO SEPARATION REQUIREMENT LOCKER ROOM 50 SE GROSS ANSI A117 AND 2010 ADA. bt bl ipmose iy
form .whatsoever withoqt first. obtaining the express
If = [495/495 _ 0.25] 30/30 TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
If = 0.75 TYPE M OCCUPANCY = 200 FEET (NON-SPRINKLERED) c) Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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A

DEMOLITION NOTES @é LETTER

REMOVE EXISTING WALL. PATCH ADJACENT WALLS AND
FLOORS FOR NEW FINISHES.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND HARDWARE
REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.

REMOVE EXISTING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, CASEWORK,
COUNTERTOP AND/OR EQUIPMENT COMPLETE.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL FOR NEW
OPENING. SALVAGE EXISTING STONE VENEER FOR RE-
INSTALLATION ON THIS WALL.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING AND LIGHTING

REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISH AND BASE. PREP FOR
NEW FINISHES. (HATCHED REGION)

ADJUST EXISTING POWER, LIGHTING, HVAC, AND FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SPACE LAYOUT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. WHEREVER EXISTING
STRUCTURE IS FOUND IN EXISTING WALLS BEING
REMOVED, STRUCTURE IS TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR SLAB. EXISTING DOOR FRAME
TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE OPENING IN FLOOR STRUCTURE FOR EXHAUST
DUCT. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH HOOD
MANUFACTURER AND FLOOR JOIST LAYOUT. PATCH
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.
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\ VAULTED CEILING

71\ FIRST

UP V4

WOMEN'S DN

1

EXISTING
S LOCKER
ROOM

M
+/- 0"-71/2"

L__ _
jl EXISTING

| OFFICES
i
: i

_______ ji i WINE BAR

- |

i i: LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE /i @@

4y ' "

| | E F y

LEVEL - DEMOLITION

W 1/8" = 1'-0"
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall

relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
REVISIONS
No. Description Date

SSRC - TORIAN BLDG C
1847 SKI TIME SQUARE DR #C2C
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLORADO

1919 SEVENTH STREET

ERIC SMITH ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BOULDER, COLORADO, 80302
(303) 442-5458, (303) 442-4745 FAX
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KEY NOTES @é NUMBER

1

10

11

12

13

EXISTING 2X4 STUD WALL WITH GYP ON BASE CLUB SIDE OF
WALL. PROVIDE BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP
BD ON KITCHEN SIDE OF WALL. SEAL GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. ADD 3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL WITH BATT
INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD ON KITCHEN SIDE
OF WALL. SEAL TOP AND BASE OF GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE CLEANABLE FINISH ON WALLS PER
HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING 2X4 STUD WALL WITH GYP ON BASE CLUB SIDE OF
WALL. PROVIDE BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP
BD ON KITCHEN SIDE OF WALL. SEAL GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE CLEANABLE FINISH ON WALLS PER
HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE NEW 2X4 FUR WALL WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD ON THE
OFFICE SIDE. WOOD STUDS TO BE 1" MIN CLEAR OF EXHAUST
DUCT IN CHASE. FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALLS.

PROVIDE NEW 3'-0" X 7'-0" EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS DOOR WITH
HALF LITE. MATCH STYLE OF EXISTING EAST DOOR INTO LAST
TRACKS SPACE. HARDWARE TO INCLUDE CONTINUOUS HINGE,
LEVER SET ON THE OUTSIDE, CLOSER, PANIC HARDWARE ON THE
INSIDE, WEATHERSTRIPPING AND DOOR STOPS. COORDINATE
KEYING WITH OWNER. PROVIDE EXIT SIGN OVER DOOR.

PROVIDE NEW DOUBLE DOORS (5'-4" X 7-0"). FLUSH WOOD
DOORS. HARDWARE TO INCLUDE LEVER SET WITH OFFICE
LOCKSET (ALWAYS OPEN FROM KITCHEN SIDE), CONTINUOUS
HINGES, CLOSERS, WEATHERSTRIPPING FOR SEALING AROUND
DOOR, 24" HIGH KICK PLATES ON BOTH SIDES OF BOTH DOORS
AND WALL STOPS. COORDINATE KEYING WITH OWNER. PROVIDE
EXIT SIGN OVER DOOR (KITCHEN SIDE).

PROVIDE NEW 2X2 ACT CEILING WITH 2X2 LED LIGHT FIXTURES AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SPACE LAYOUT. BASIS-OF-
DESIGN: ARMSTRONG, KITCHEN ZONE, WHITE, 24" X 24" X 15/16"
WHITE TILES WITH PRELUDE SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

ADJUST EXISTING POWER, HVAC AND FIRE ALARMS TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW SPACE LAYOUT.

PROVIDE NEW WALL FINISHES, FLOORING AND FLOOR BASE.
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE NEW GYP BD ON WOOD STUD SOFFIT ENCLOSURE FOR
NEW EXHAUST DUCT FROM HOOD BELOW. STUDS TO BE MIN 1"
CLEAR OF DUCT. FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

INFILL OPENING AT DOOR REMOVAL WITH WALL SYSTEM TO

MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALLS, INCLUDING INSULATION.
PROVIDE NEW FINISHES ON INSIDE AND OUTSIDE TO MATCH
EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.

PROVIDE NEW 2X WALL WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP ON BOTH SIDES
WITH BATT INSULATION IN THE CAVITY. MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT WALL THICKNESS AND FINISHES.

EQUIPMENT PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DESIGNER/SUPPLIER TYP.
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall

relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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1

10

11

12

13

EXISTING 2X4 STUD WALL WITH GYP ON BASE CLUB SIDE OF
WALL. PROVIDE BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP
BD ON KITCHEN SIDE OF WALL. SEAL GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. ADD 3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL WITH BATT
INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD ON KITCHEN SIDE
OF WALL. SEAL TOP AND BASE OF GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE CLEANABLE FINISH ON WALLS PER
HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING 2X4 STUD WALL WITH GYP ON BASE CLUB SIDE OF
WALL. PROVIDE BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY AND 5/8" TYPE X GYP
BD ON KITCHEN SIDE OF WALL. SEAL GYP TO FLOOR, WALLS AND
STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE CLEANABLE FINISH ON WALLS PER
HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE NEW 2X4 FUR WALL WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD ON THE
OFFICE SIDE. WOOD STUDS TO BE 1" MIN CLEAR OF EXHAUST
DUCT IN CHASE. FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALLS.

PROVIDE NEW 3'-0" X 7'-0" EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS DOOR WITH
HALF LITE. MATCH STYLE OF EXISTING EAST DOOR INTO LAST
TRACKS SPACE. HARDWARE TO INCLUDE CONTINUOUS HINGE,
LEVER SET ON THE OUTSIDE, CLOSER, PANIC HARDWARE ON THE
INSIDE, WEATHERSTRIPPING AND DOOR STOPS. COORDINATE
KEYING WITH OWNER. PROVIDE EXIT SIGN OVER DOOR.

PROVIDE NEW DOUBLE DOORS (5'-4" X 7'-0"). FLUSH WOOD
DOORS. HARDWARE TO INCLUDE LEVER SET WITH OFFICE
LOCKSET (ALWAYS OPEN FROM KITCHEN SIDE), CONTINUOUS
HINGES, CLOSERS, WEATHERSTRIPPING FOR SEALING AROUND
DOOR, 24" HIGH KICK PLATES ON BOTH SIDES OF BOTH DOORS
AND WALL STOPS. COORDINATE KEYING WITH OWNER. PROVIDE
EXIT SIGN OVER DOOR (KITCHEN SIDE).

PROVIDE NEW 2X2 ACT CEILING WITH 2X2 LED LIGHT FIXTURES AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SPACE LAYOUT. BASIS-OF-
DESIGN: ARMSTRONG, KITCHEN ZONE, WHITE, 24" X 24" X 15/16"
WHITE TILES WITH PRELUDE SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

ADJUST EXISTING POWER, HVAC AND FIRE ALARMS TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW SPACE LAYOUT.

PROVIDE NEW WALL FINISHES, FLOORING AND FLOOR BASE.
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE NEW GYP BD ON WOOD STUD SOFFIT ENCLOSURE FOR
NEW EXHAUST DUCT FROM HOOD BELOW. STUDS TO BE MIN 1"
CLEAR OF DUCT. FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

INFILL OPENING AT DOOR REMOVAL WITH WALL SYSTEM TO

MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALLS, INCLUDING INSULATION.
PROVIDE NEW FINISHES ON INSIDE AND OUTSIDE TO MATCH
EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.

PROVIDE NEW 2X WALL WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP ON BOTH SIDES
WITH BATT INSULATION IN THE CAVITY. MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT WALL THICKNESS AND FINISHES.

EQUIPMENT PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DESIGNER/SUPPLIER TYP.

EXISTING

RETAIL

EXISTING
LOCKER

O

EXISTING CEILING ——
TO REMAIN

/1\ FIRST LEVEL R.C.P.

A191/ 1/8"=1'-0"

EXISTING CEILING,
LIGHTING AND
HVAC TO REMAIN

ADJUST EXISTING
SOFFIT FOR NEW
ROOM LAYOUT

LAST TRACKS

7“2\ SECOND LEVEL R.C.P.

A191/ 1/8"=1'-0"

EXISTING SOFFIT ——
TO REMAIN

Z EXISTING CEILING

TO REMAIN

EXISTING

OFFICES

BID/PERMIT SUBMITTAL 5/17/2021

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall

relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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GENERAL LEGEND

HVAC LEGEND

ABBV. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
M.C. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
EC. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
T.CC. TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR
KE.C. KITCHEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AF.G. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
B.F.F. BELOW FINISHED FLOOR
BF.G. BELOW FINISHED GRADE
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.C. NORMALLY CLOSED
N.O. NORMALLY OPEN
(N) NEW
(E) EXISTING
—————————— EXISTING (DEMOLITION OR REMOVED)
- \\\ /// "~ T ~| CONTROLWIRING
AD/AP AN ACCESS DOOR/ACCESS PANEL
S POINT OF CONNECTION - NEW TO EXISTING

ABBV. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
MAU MAKE-UP AIR UNIT
SF SUPPLY FAN
EF EXHAUST FAN
UH UNIT HEATER
CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER
BBR BASEBOARD RADIATION
Fcu FAN COIL UNIT
SR SUPPLY REGISTER
SG SUPPLY GRILLE
RG RETURN GRILLE
ER EXHAUST REGISTER
EG EXHAUST GRILLE
TG TRANSFER GRILLE
SA SUPPLY AR
RA RETURN AR
EA EXHAUST AR
OA OUTSIDE AIR
TA TRANSFER AR
MA MAKE-UP AIR
MVD :[E MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
FD A FIRE DAMPER
FSD @ COMBINATION MOTORIZED FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
$ WALL SWITCH
Q) THERMOSTAT
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
X ['<] | suppLYDUCT UP & DOWN
i T 1 [L-7 | RETURN/EXHAUST DUCT UP & DOWN
(}{) (§ ? C{) ROUND SUPPLY DUCT UP & DOWN
gﬁ DUCT ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES
'l:lzj SQUARE TO ROUND TRANSITION
A a
&H & (¢ OFFSET DUCT UP / DOWN IN DIRECTION OF ARROW
IS=RE==1
{\_;L{, CONICAL SPIN-IN FITTING WITH MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
= CONICAL SPIN-IN FITTING WITHOUT MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
Elj:{ 45° TAKEOFF
Jg]j STANDARD RADIUS ELBOW
10x8 NEW RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK - WIDTH x DEPTH
NEW ROUND DUCTWORK - DIAMETER
NEW OVAL DUCTWORK - WIDTH / DEPTH
(E)10x8 EXISTING DUCTWORK TO REMAIN
08 __ EXISTING DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED
cD CEILING DIFFUSER (FOUR WAY THROW PATTERN)
RGIEG RETURN OR EXHAUST REGISTER OR GRILLE
RG RETURN GRILLE WITH SOUND BOOT

AIRFLOW - RETURN/EXHAUST

.
/
MWX FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK
—————————

AIRFLOW - SUPPLY

MECHANICAL HVAC INSULATION NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

ALL CONCEALED ROUND AND RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 1-2" DUCT WRAP
WITH VAPOR BARRIER JACKET, MINIMUM R-6.

FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH VAPOR BARRIER
JACKET, MINIMUM R-6.

EXTERIOR RECTANGULAR MAKE-UP AIR SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 3" RIGID
INSULATION WITH VAPOR BARRIER JACKET, MINIMUM R-13 WITH ALUMINIMUM JACKETING.

REFRIGERANT SUCTION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH MINIMUM 1/2" THICK CLOSED CELL
INSULATION, OR AS RECOMMENDED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. NOTE THAT BOTH REFRIGERANT
LIQUID AND SUCTION LINES SHALL BE INSULATED FOR VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS.

MECHANICAL HVAC NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

DUCTWORK DIMENSIONS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR, INSIDE DIMENSIONS. WHEN DUCT LINER
IS REQUIRED, INCREASE SHEET METAL DIMENSIONS ACCORDINGLY.

FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE NECK OF THE AIR DEVICE. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK
SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'-0” IN LENGTH. PROVIDE RIGID ROUND DUCTWORK FOR TAKEOFFS IN EXCESS OF
8'-0".

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, BRANCH TAKEOFFS ARE TO BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE DIFFUSER NECK
SIZE INDICATED.

PROVIDE DUCT TRANSITIONS FROM EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS TO DUCT SIZES INDICATED AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE A FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO THE INTAKE AND DISCHARGE OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
HAVING ROTATING PARTS. FLEXIBLE CONNECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE A MINIMUM 26 GAUGE SHEETMETAL, OR AS REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE
CODES. ALL DUCTWORK CROSSING RATED CORRIDORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 24 GAUGE SHEETMETAL.
DUCT GAUGES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED SMACNA STANDARDS.

ALL SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED AIRTIGHT WITH DUCT SEALANT (SMACNA SEAL CLASS “A”)
ALONG ALL SEAMS AND JOINTS.

ALL UNLINED DUCTWORK THAT IS VISIBLE THROUGH THE AIR DEVICE SHALL BE PAINTED FLAT BLACK.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 10'-0” SEPARATION FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES TO EXHAUST TERMINATIONS AND
FLUE OUTLETS.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 15'-0" FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES TO PLUMBING VENTS.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 3'-0” SEPARATION FROM EXHAUST TERMINATIONS TO OPERABLE WINDOWS AND
DOORS.

ALL MOTORIZED ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 10'-0" FROM THE EDGE OF
THE ROOF OR PROVIDED WITH A MEANS FOR EQUIPMENT TIE-OFFS.

ALL ELBOWS, BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, SHALL BE LONG RADIUS ELBOWS WHEREVER
POSSIBLE, OR SHALL HAVE TURNING VANES WHERE SHOWN.

BRANCH FITTINGS SERVING GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE CONICAL (OR 45° TAKEOFFS AS SHOWN
ON DRAWINGS). PROVIDE WITH MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS UNLESS THE AIR TERMINAL IS PROVIDED
WITH AN OBD.

ALL JOB SITE DUCTWORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION SHALL BE COVERED AND PROTECTED FROM DIRT,
DUST, AND DAMAGE PER SMACNA STANDARDS. OPENINGS IN INSTALLED DUCTWORK DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEALED CLOSED WITH PLASTIC TO PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS INTRUSION
INTO DUCTWORK SYSTEMS.

COMPLETELY FILL ALL ROOFTOP UNIT ROOF CURBS WITH UNFACED BATT INSULATION. LAYER
INSULATION IN A NEAT WORKMANSHIP LIKE MANNER.

COORDINATE LOUVER, WALL CAP, AND AIR DEVICE PLACEMENT WITH BRICK OR BLOCK COURSING
WHERE APPLICABLE.

COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK WITH THE ARCHITECT AT THE
JOB SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

KITCHEN GREASE EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE PRE-MANUFACTURERED BY CAPTIVEAIRE FOR
SPECIFIED USE WITH TYPE | KITCHEN HOODS. PROVIDE DOUBLE WALL FACTORY BUILT GREASE
DUCTWORK CONFORMING TO NFPA-96 AND MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED CLERANCES TO COMBUSTIBLES. MC
TO VERIFY ALL DUCTWORK SIZES AND FITTINGS WITH VENDOR PRIOR TO ORDER.

SHEET MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION SHEET
NUMBER SHEET TITLE SCALE
M000 HVAC COVER SHEET NONE
M111 HVAC PLANS 1/8"= 10"
M300 HVAC SCHEDULES NONE
M400 HVAC DETAILS NONE
M401 HVAC DETAILS NONE
M402 HVAC DETAILS NONE
M403 HVAC DETAILS NONE
M404 HVAC DETAILS NONE
M405 HVAC DETAILS NONE

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SITE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SCOPE OF THE
WORK. THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT REFLECT AS-BUILT CONDITIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO BID PRICING. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ALLOWED DUE TO LACK OF KNOWLEDGE
OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL ABOVE CEILING EQUIPMENT,
DUCTWORK, AND CEILING MOUNTED AIR DEVICES WITH EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL CONDITIONS. APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF NEW WORK ARE SHOWN AND
SHOULD BE FOLLOWED AS CLOSELY AS EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW.

COORDINATE DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WITH THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN IN THESE
DOCUMENTS.

EXISTING MECHANICAL WORK IS SHOWN LIGHT.

ALL MECHANICAL ITEMS INDICATED TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR SALVAGE BY THE
OWNER. ALL NON-SALVAGEABLE ITEMS SHALL THEN BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL UNUSED TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING, WIRE MOLD, PNEUMATIC TUBING AND CONTROL
COMPONENTS SHALL BE REMOVED.

ALL UNUSED HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE REMOVED.

THE REMOVAL OR INSTALLATION OF CONTROLS, PIPES, DUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT MAY REQUIRE THE
REMOVAL OF EXISTING WALLS AND CEILINGS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REPAIRING AND PAINTING THESE WALLS AND/OR CEILINGS SO THEY MATCH THE EXISTING WHERE NOT
REPLACED UNDER THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS TO IDENTIFY THESE LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BID PRICING.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND PAINT WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING AT THE DEMOLISHED
CONTROLS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND SEAL UNUSED ROOF PENETRATIONS AT DEMOLISHED
MECHANICAL TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH THE CEILING, ROOF, AND WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING AT
DEMOLISHED HANGERS AND SUPPORTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE REPAIRS TO ALL EXISTING BUILDING COMPONENTS THAT HAVE
BEEN AFFECTED BY THE DEMOLITION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.

PORTIONS OF THIS BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE SCHEDULING OF THEIR WORK WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. CLEAN UP AT THE END OF EACH DAY.

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE UTILIZED AS SHOP
DRAWINGS NOR NECESSARILY SCALED FOR EXACT MEASUREMENTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MECHANICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR
TO SUBMITTING BID OR COMMENCING WORK.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL COORDINATION OR
MODIFICATIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO THE USE OR INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT OTHER
THAN THAT OF THE BASIS OF DESIGN MANUFACTURERS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHOWN SHALL BE RUN AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING AIR
DEVICES AND ACCESS PANELS. OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT, IF EXACT LOCATIONS ARE
NOT SHOWN.

REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOFING DETAILS SPECIFIC TO THIS PROJECT.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THERMOSTAT, SENSOR, AND SWITCH LOCATIONS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ALL THERMOSTATS, SENSORS, AND SWITCHES SHALL BE
LOCATED 48" AFF UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS REQUIRE EXPOSED
CONTROL WIRING, SUCH WIRING SHALL BE CONCEALED WITH WIRE MOLD. WIRE MOLD COLOR SHALL BE
SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LABELS FOR ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AIR
HANDLING SYSTEMS, FANS, CONTROLS, AND DAMPERS. LABELS SHALL BE AFFIXED OR ADHERED
DIRECTLY TO EQUIPMENT. EQUIPMENT TO BE LABELED WITH ENGRAVED PLASTIC LAMINATE SIGNS.

BALANCE AIR SYSTEMS TO THE QUANTITIES SHOWN AND SUBMIT BALANCE REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. FAN SYSTEMS TO BE BALANCED WITHIN PLUS 10 PERCENT OR
MINUS 5 PERCENT OF LISTED VALUES. AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS TO BE BALANCED WITH PLUS 10
PERCENT TO MINUS 5 PERCENT OF LISTED VALUES.

SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ELECTRONIC PDF FILES OF MECHANICAL SUBMITTALS FOR
REVIEW OF ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT AS LISTED ON DRAWING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES, AS WELL AS
DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES AND CONTROLS. ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT
OR INSTALLATION COORDINATION THAT HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY WORK, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND PROPER OPERATION FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF BUILDING BY OWNER. THIS GUARANTEE
SHALL NOT INCLUDE NORMAL MAINTENANCE REQUIRED BY THE OWNER AS DESCRIBED IN O&M
MANUALS.

PROVIDE TWO SETS OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) MANUALS FOR OWNER AT COMPLETION
OF PROJECT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. DOCUMENTATION SHALL CONSIST OF
MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION, SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, PROGRAMMING
PROCEDURES AND DATA POINTS, NARRATIVES, AND OTHER MEANS OF ILLUSTRATING TO THE OWNER
HOW THE BUILDING, EQUIPMENT, AND SYSTEMS ARE INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED, MAINTAINED, AND
OPERATED. REQUIRED REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS FOR EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE
CLEARLY STATED ON A READILY VISIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL SHALL INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION
NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PERTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE SET OF RECORD DRAWINGS SHOWING
ACTUAL INSTALLED LOCATIONS OF WORK. SUBMIT THESE DRAWINGS AS PART OF THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUALS AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
REQUIRING ACCESS FOR SERVICING OR ADJUSTMENT LOCATED ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS,
WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDE 12"x12" ACCESS DOORS FOR
HAND ACCESS (VALVES AND DAMPERS) AND 24"x24" ACCESS FOR HEAD AND SHOULDER ACCESS FOR
OTHER EQUIPMENT.

BID/PERMIT SUBMITTAL 5/17/2021

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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ROOF HVAC KEYNOTES:

(1) MAKEUP AIR UNIT MOUNTED ON SLOPED ROOF CURB TO MATCH
ROOF SLOPE. CURB TO BE 18" ABOVE ROOF AT LOWEST POINT, MC
TO VERIFY EXISTING ROOF SLOPE IN FIELD AND COORDINATE WITH
CAPTIVEAIRE. MC TO ROUTE GAS TO FURNACE AND DOMESTIC
WATER AND DRAIN LINES TO UNIT EVAPORATIVE COOLING 26x14 5A (2,
SECTION PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. - S

[

@ KITCHEN EXHAUST FAN MOUNTED ON SLOPED ROOF CURB TO 1 AN
MATCH ROOF SLOPE. CURB TO BE 26" ABOVE ROOF AT LOWEST u
POINT, MC TO VERIFY SLOPE IN FIELD AND COORDINATE WITH "1:'
CAPTIVEAIRE.

=
L

@ DUCTWORK TRANSITION ROUTED FROM MAU-1 THROUGH EXISTING ]
CUPOLA AND DOWN TO LEVEL 2 BELOW. PROVIDE MINIMUM R-13 I 1
RIGID INSULATION (3" THICK) AND ALUMINUM JACKETING ON
EXTERIOR DUCTWORK.

@ DUCTWORK TRANSITION FROM KEF-1 CONNECTION TO DUCTWORK
SIZE INDICATED DOWN THROUGH ROOF. MC TO COORDINATE WITH
ROOF FRAMING IN FIELD.

B—{

i PARTIAL SECOND LEVEL HVAC PLAN

L SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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ROOF LEVEL HVAC PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL FIRST LEVEL HVAC PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SECOND LEVEL HVAC KEYNOTES:

O

KITCHEN EXHAUST DUCTWORK UP FROM FIRST LEVEL, OFFSET AND UP
THROUGH ROOF. MC TO COORDINATE ALL DUCTWORK FITTINGS, AND
LENGTHS WITH CAPTIVEAIRE PRIOR TO ORDER. SLOPE ALL GREASE
EXHAUST BACK TO HOOD AT A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT.

DUCTWORK UP AND DOWN IN EXISTING CHASE. MC TO COORDINATE
ROUTING IN FIELD.

FIRST LEVEL HVAC KEYNOTES:

O

ONONORONC,

GREASE EXHAUST DUCTWORK UP FROM 16"g OPENING AT HOOD TO 18"a
EXHAUST AIR THROUGH NEW OPENING IN SECOND LEVEL FLOOR. MC
AND OWNER TO COORDINATE FLOOR OPENING AND REQUIREMENTS IN
FIELD. GREASE EXHAUST DUCTWORK TO BE CAPTIVEAIRE DOUBLE WALL
DW-2R MANUFACTURER AND INSTALLED PER NFPA-96 , UL-1978 AND
UL-2221. MAINTAIN 1" CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES FROM DUCTWORK
AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.

REMOVE EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DUCTWORK AND VOLUME DAMPER. CAP
DUCTWORK AIR TIGHT AT WALL.

DUCTWORK UP THROUGH FLOOR TO SECOND LEVEL ABOVE. MC TO
COORDINATE FLOOR FRAMING WITH OWNER AND GC.

ELECTRIC CEILING HEATER FOR UNOCCUPIED HEATING TO BE MOUNTED
FROM STRUCTURE AND INSTALLED RECESSED IN CEILING.

KITCHEN HOOD MOUNTED AT 80" AFF. REFER TO CAPTIVE AIR DRAWINGS
FOR MOUNTING, CONTROL WIRING, AND POWER REQUIREMENTS.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS PROVIDED FOR SPACES SERVED BY
DIRECT FIRED FURNACE.

BID/PERMIT SUBMITTAL 5/17/2021

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
REVISIONS
No. Description Date

1847 SKI TIME SQUARE DR #C2C
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLORADO

SSRC - TORIAN BLDG C

1919 SEVENTH STREET

ERIC SMITH ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BOULDER, COLORADO, 80302
(303) 442-5458, (303) 442-4745 FAX

Job Number: |Z0012.00

Drawn By: EAD

Checked By: EAD

Project Phase

BIV / PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Sheet Title

HVAC PLANS

Sheet Number




FILE: E:\20013.00 TERRY SPORTS BUILDING_V19.rvt

5/17/2021 8:18:10 AM

GRILLES, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS SCHEDULE

PLAN MANUFACTURER TYPE & NECK FACE VOLUME MOUNTING REMARKS
CODE & MODEL NO. SERVICE SIZE SIZE DAMPER MATERIAL TYPE FINISH
(OBD)
CD-1 PRICE PDDR SUPPLY AS NOTED 24"x24" NO STEEL LAY-IN WHITE NOTE: 1
SG-1 PRICE 520 SUPPLY AS NOTED NECK+1.75" NO STEEL SURFACE WHITE NOTE: 2
NOTES:
1. MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SUPPLY PLENUM WITH INLET NECK SIZE PER PLANS.
2. PROVIDE DOUBLE DEFLECTION SUPPLY BLADES.
PLAN MANUF. CAP. ELEMENT ELECTRICAL WEIGHT
CODE & MODEL NO. LOCATION | (MBH) | kw |[voLts | & | CFM | EAT | FLA | vOLTS o (LBS) | CONTROL REMARKS
ECH-1 QMARK FFCH 548 KITCHEN 6.8 2.0 208 1 300 55.0 9.6 208 1 25 NOTE: 1 NOTE: 2,3
NOTES:
1. MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE UNIT MOUNTED THERMOSTAT.
2. FLA (FULL LOAD AMPS) INCLUDES HEATING ELEMENT AND MOTOR CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.
3. PROVIDE RECESSED LAY-IN CEILING MOUNTING FRAME.

BID/PERMIT SUBMITTAL 5/17/2021

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of

these plans shall be reported immediately to the

architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without

consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall

relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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1/2" DIA, HEAVY DUTY NUT
OME ABOVE AND OME BELOW
HANGING ANGLE

1/2" DIA. ALL THREAD ROD
COMMECTED TO ROQF JOIST
THROUGH ANOTHER HANGING
ANGLE

#ROD AND NUTS TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALUNG COMTRACTOR
HANGING ANGLE IS PRE—-PUNCHED AT FACTORY

HANGING ANGLE DETAILS

HOOD STYLE | 450 600 700
/ MODEL DEGREES DEGREES | DEGREES
cfm /ft. cfm /ft. cfm /ft.
CANOPY
ND2 150 200 250
WITH END
EANELS 127.5 170 212.5
(15% reduction)
SLOPED
SND-2 228 294 =
ISLAND
ND-2Wi 269 300 350
DA 346 422 475

ETL HOOD LISTING DETAIL

EXHAUST CFM=LENGTH OF HOOD X CFM/UN.FT. (LOAD)
SUPPLY CFM=EXHAUST CFM X PERCENTAGE REQUIRED

TOTAL DUCT AREA=144 X —0 M
FPM(*)
TOTAL DUCT AREA
DUCT LENGTH=
DUCT DEPTH

#CAPTIVE-AIRE VENTILATOR DUCT SIZES ARE CALCULATED USING AN EXHAUS
WVELOCITY OF 1500-1800 FPM AND A SUPPLY WELOCITY OF 1000 FPM.|

CALCULATIONS UTILIZED

APTIVE-AIRE H AR T IN MPLIAN WITH:
(i |b;‘: BuLT
UL ACCORDANCE
WITH
® NFPA
% — Mo, 96
2054804—001 STANDARD 710 Intertek

& §3054804-002
Listed under ETL File number 3054804-001/002

BUILDING CODES

CAPTIVE—-AIRE HOODS HAVE OPTIONAL CLEARANCE

R TION SYSTEMS AvAl AS Fi WS:
MATERIAL RA TION SYST

MON—-COMBUSTIBLE MONE REQUIRED

UMITED-COMBUSTIBLE 3" UNINSULATED STANDOFF

COMBUSTIBLE 1" INSULATED STAMDCFF

CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES

INSTALLATION

1. ALL ELECTRICAL "FIELD" COMMECTIONS AMD RELATED
INTERCOMNECTIONS BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

2. ALL PLUMBING "FIELD" COMMECTIONS AND RELATED
INTERCONMECTIONS BY PLUMBING COMTRACTORS,

3. HANGING BRACKETS LOCATED AND WELDED AS SHOWN ON
PLANS. ALL OTHER HANGER MATERIALS PROVIDED BY
INSTALLING CONTRACTORS.

4. ALL COMNECTIONS FROM CAPTIVE—AIRE DUCT PER
MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS'S PLANS.

5. COOKING EQUIPMENT TO SHUTOFF IN EVENT OF FIRE.

6. EXHAUST FANS TO TURN ON IN EVENT OF FIRE.

7. ALL LIGHTS FIXTURE SHOWN INSTALLED BY CAPTIVE-AIRE
ARE FACTORY PREWIRED. INTERCOMNECTIONS BETWEEN
HOCDS AND TO SWITCHES BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

8. LAMPS FOR LIGHT FIXTURES BY INSTALLING CONTRACTORS.

9. SEISMIC RESTAINTS ARE RESPONSIBILITY OF
INSTALLING  CONTRACTOR.

10, INSTALLING CONTRACTORS ASSUME ALL RELATED
REFOMSIBILITY FOR VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONAL
DATA CONTAIMED ON THESE DOCUMENTS FOR
ACCURACY, INTEGRATION, AND ADMINISTRATION OF
CODE REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT PRIOR TO ANY
RELEASE FOR PRODUCTION OF EQUIPMENT SHOWN.

BALANCE

11. KITCHEN HOODS MUST BE BALANCED WITH KITCHEM,

12, KITCHEN SHALL BE NEGATIVE WITH RESPECT
TO DINING AREA.

13. RESTAURANT SHALL BE POSITIVE WITH RESPECT
TO AMBIENT PRESSURE.

ADDITIOMNA

14, WRITTEN HOOD DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDEMCE OVER SCALE.

15, SIGHED AND "APPROVED" COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT
MUST BE RECEWVED BY THE FACTORY PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF FABRICATION.

GENERAL NOTES

FILTER COLLECTION EFFICIENCY
L]

. . |-
2° Caprvare Girease-Stop Sole Filtes

FILTRATION EFFICIENCY ()
|

——

PARTICLE DIAMETER (pm)

L

CaptiveAire Captrate Solo Filter
ETL Listed Grease Extracting Filters
Made From 430 Stainless Steel

FILTER DETAIL

HOOD INFORMATION — JOB#4891037

REVISIONS
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DRAWN
BY: [:JP = 48

— EXHAUST PLENUM HODOD_CONFIG
HOOD APPLIANCE| DESIGN | TOTAL RISER(S) HOOD
TAG MODEL  MANUFACTURER| LENGTH |COOKING| TYPE END TO
ND TEMP i 13 T2 il o o v O B (IN——— i — — <p CONSTRUCTION |='Fn'"| ROW
3 6024 g o 600 o " 3 : 430 SS
1| KH-1 Do CAPTIVEAIRE | 11' O e I HEAVY 225 2475 4 16° |2475| 1773 | -0872" | = L onocp | ALONE | ALONE
HQOD INFORMATION
FILTER(S) CIGHT S UTILITY CABINET(S) —
HOOD FIRE SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SWITCHES
TAG EFFICIENCY @ 7 WIRE SYSTEMHANGING
NO T¥PE L3 HEIGE T ENGTR MICRONS Siby JVGE gliaRp| SHLATION e TYPE SIZE MODEL # QUANTITY PIPING |WEIGHT
1 | KH-1 | CAPTRATE SOLO FILTER | 8 | 20 | 16 S5 8EE FILIER | g LSS SERIES E26 NO RIGHT | 127x60'x24* | JONK FIRE 40/4.0 DCV-1111 L enT yeg: | 222
SHEE *EEXET | SUPPRESSION e 1 FAN LBS
HOOD OPTIONS
H
EBD TAR OPTION HOOD CORNER
; g _ HANGING ANGLE
FIELD  WRAPPER  18.00* HIGH FRONT, RIGHT. e C 0 L (HARDWARE BY INSTALLER)
BACKSPLASH  122.00° HIGH X 163.00° LONG 430 SS VERTICAL. PR EER ML
LEFT  END STANDOFF (FINISHED) 1° WIDE 60 LONG  INSULATED. é@ﬁﬁﬁ%i&a
1 | KH-1 |INSULATION FOR TOP OF HOOD,
INSULATION FOR BACK OF HOOD.
RISER SENSOR INSTALL 3IN DBL. Ao L .
LEFT waALL AS END PANEL. STEEL ALL=THREAD
172 = 13 TPI
GREADE 3 (MINIMUMY
STEEL HEX NWUT
é;‘I?P:IIHGURr:;DEST?EEL :"D‘EglﬁgTﬁg‘-E
FERT WaSHER ANCHOR. POINT
FOR HOODX
1/2* GRADE 5
{MINIMUM>» STEEL
FLAT WASHER
1/2* - 13 TPI
GRADE S ¢(MINIMUM
STEEL HEX NUTS
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
HANGING ANGLE MUST BE SUPPORTED WITH 1/2" - 13 TPI
GRADE 5 (MINIMUM> ALL-THREAD., SANDWICH HANGING
ANGLES AND CEILING ANCHOR POINTS WITH 1/2* GRADE S
(MINIMUM> STEEL FLAT WASHERS AND 1/2* - 13 TPI
GRADE 5 (MINIMUM> HEX NUTS AS SHOWN. MUST USE
DOUBLED HEX NUT CONFIGURATION BENEATH HOOD HANGING
ANGLES AND ABOVE CEILING ANCHORS. MAINTAIN 1/4* OF
EXPOSED THREADS BENEATH BOTTOM HEX NUT. TORQUE
ALL HEX NUTS TO 57 FT-LBS.
SUPPLY PLENUM == L
T HANGING ANGLE CRADE. 3 CHINIMU (HARDWARE BY INSTALLER>
S e (HARDWARE BY INSTALLER) STEEL HEX NUTS
1/2° GRADE 3 = 1/2° GRADE S
FLAT WASHER FLAT WASHER
/2" = 13 TPl 172 = 13 TPl
GRADE 5 CMINIMUMY GRADE 5 (MINIMUM>
STEEL ALL=-THREAD STEEL ALL-THREEAD
172 - 13 TPI 1/2* = 13 TPL
GEADE 3 (MINIMUMY
STEEL HEX NUT SUPPLY PLENUM SEEELARX: NUT FULL LENGTH
1/2* GRADE S ':ngsr:? gggbﬁw 1/2* GRADE 35 ?3:?5:? EEEIEIEN
{MINIMUM> STEEL
FLAT WASHER FOR SUPPLY FLAT WASHER FOR HOOD>
FLENLUM?
1/2* GRALDE 5
(MINIMUM> STEEL
FLAT WASHER
172" GRADE 5
(MINIMUM» STEEL
172" = 13 TPI FLAT WaASHER
STEEL mex nuT GRADE. 5 CHINIHUN>
STEEL HEX NUT
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
HANGING ANGLE MUST BE SUPPORTED WITH 1/2° - 13 TPI HANGING ANGLE MUST BE SUPPORTED WITH 1/2° = 13 TPI
GRADE S (MINIMUM) ALL-THREAD. SANDWICH HANGING GRADE 5 (MINIMUM) ALL-THREAD. SANDWICH HANGING
ANGLES AND CEILING ANCHOR POINTS WITH 1/2” GRADE 5 ANGLES AND CEILING ANCHOR POINTS WITH 1/2° GRADE S
(MINIMUM) STEEL FLAT WASHERS AND 1/2" - 13 TPI (MINIMUMY STEEL FLAT WASHERS AND 1/2° - 13 TPI
GRADE 5 (MINIMUM> HEX NUTS AS SHOWN. MUST USE GRADE S5 C(MINIMUM) HEX NUTS AS SHOWN. MUST USE
DOUBLED HEX NUT CONFIGURATION ABOVE CEILING DOUBLED HEX NUT CONFIGURATION ABOVE CEILING
ANCHORS, SINGLE HEX NUT BENEATH HANGING ANGLE IS ANCHORS. SINGLE HEX NUT BENEATH HANGING ANGLE IS
ACCEPTABLE FOR PSP HANGING ANGLES. MAINTAIN 1/4” OF ACCEPTABLE FOR FULL LENGTH HANGING ANGLES.
EXPOSED THREADS BENEATH BOTTOM HEX NUT. TORQUE MAINTAIN 1/4" OF EXPOSED THREADS BENEATH BOTTOM
ALL HEX NUTS TO 57 FT-LBS. HEX NUT. TORQUE ALL HEX NUTS TO 37 FT-LES.
System Design Verification (SDV)
If ordered, CAS Service will perform a System Design Verification (SDV) once all equipment
FOR QUESTIONS, CALL THE has hod o complete start up per the Operation and Installation Monual, Typically, the SDV will
COLORADO REGIONAL SALES OFFICE ; :
7300 S. Alton Woy, #5B, Centennial, CO 80112 ke performed after all inspections are complete,
PHONE: (720> 570-0981
Bl e Any field related discrepancies that are discovered during the SDV will be brought to the
attention of the general contractor oand corresponding trades on site. These issues
o e e e e e s tert s terterete will be documented and forwarded to the appropriate sales office. If CAS Service has to
B ¥¥¥ NOTE *%x 10 xx¥ NOTE %% et wl k%% NOTE %x%x 1 resolve o discrepancy that is a field issue, the general contractor will be notified and

ALL WALLS AND STRUCTURES
THAT COME WITHIN 18" OF
HOOD MUST BE METAL STUDS
AND SHEETROCK. wWOOD STUDS
OR ANY OTHER COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL WITHIN 18 0OF HOOD
NOT ALLOWED

| I
| HOOD MANUF ACTURER H
| RECOMMENDS NO RETURNS ]
} OR 4-WAY DIFFUSERS |
| WITHIN 10 FEET OF HOOD ||
| IN ALL DIRECTIONS, |

|
MAKE-UP AIR SHALL BE ::
DELIVERED INTO SPACE i
IN MANNER THAT WILL NDTEE
DISRUPT HOODS ABILITY |:
0 CAPTURE AND C[INTAIN.J!i

r
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

L=

billed for the work. Should a return trip be required due to any field related discrepancy
that cannot be resolved during the SDV, there will be additional trip charges,

During the SDV, CAS Service will address any discrepancy that is the fault of the
moanufacturer, Should a return trip be required, the general contractor and appropriate
sales office will be notified There will be no additional charges for manufacturer
discreponcies.

SCALE:
3/4" = 1'=0"

MASTER DRAWING

SHEET NO.
1

BID/PERMIT SUBMITTAL 5/17/2021

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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1" LAYER OF INSULATION
FACTORY INSTALLED IN

1.00" END STANDOFF MEETS
0* REQUIREMENTS CLEARAMNCE

1" LAYEE OF INSULATION FACTORY
INSTALLED IN INTERNAL BACK STANDOFF,
MEETS 0 INCH REQUIREMENTS FOR
CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES.

TO COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES.
3 o ]
ST i
{7 ! 1 172" N
| |
% 216"
: ©
60*
o
N
UL, LISTED LSS SERIES Ez2ée CANOPY
i LIGHT FIXTURE - HIGH TEMP ASSEMBLY.
< I 1 L 1 L m | | 1
|
UTILITY
R 4 CABINET.
66° . 66
INSTALLER MUST CONFIRM HOOD IS INSTALLED SUCH
THAT THE SPECIFIED WALL, ACTING AS AN END PANEL, i
1S MATED TIGHT TO THE CORRECT END OF HOOD TO 1l 11 0°NOM./11° 0.00°0D. i ey
ACHIEVE A REDUCED MINIMUM EXHAUST CFM LISTING.
NON-COMPLIANCE WILL NULLIFY THE ETL LISTING,
WVOID THE MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY, &ND HOLD THE 12'=1.00° OVERALL LENGTH.

CONTRACTOR LIABLE FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES, COSTS,
AND EXPENSES RELATED TO THE NON-CONFORMANCE OF
THE MANUFACTURER’'S SPECIFIED INSTRUCTION. THE

WaLL ACTING AS AN END PANEL MUST EXTEND NO LESS
THAN 20" FROM THE INTERSECTING WALL ON WHICH HOOD
IS MOUNTED AND MUST EXTEND NO LESS THAN 20" UNDER
BOTTOM OF HOOD TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR REDUCED

MINIMUM EXHAUST CFM LISTING,

EXHAUST RISER. \

HANGING ANGLE,

20* CAPTRATE SOLO
FILTER WITH HOOK.

1* LAYER OF INSULATION FACTORY
INSTALLED IN 3" INTERNAL STANDOFF.
MEETS 0 INCH REGUIREMENTS FOR
CLEARANCE TO COMEUSTIBLE SURFACES,

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE ARCHITECT/OWNER TO
ENSURE THAT THE HOOD CLEARANCE
FROM LIMITED-COMBUSTIELE

AND COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS

IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH

LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

GREASE DRAIM
WITH REMOVABLE CUP,

LEFT WALL AS END PANEL.

¥

_N_h\‘-‘_‘"‘-—.

_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘—-—-

s
/
/

PLAN VIEW — HOOD #1 (KH-—1)

11" 0.00” LONG 6024ND—2

60"

\“—%HDDD Tﬁ
|

Ell,, — ———

LS5 SERIES E26 CANOPY LIGHT FIXTURE -
HIGH TEMP ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES CLEAR THERMAL
AND SHOCK RESISTANT GLOBE (L35 FIXTURED,

1°

LAYER OF INSULATION FACTORY INSTALLED

OW TOP OF HOOD. MEETS 0 INCH
REQUIREMENTS FOR CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIELE

SURFACES.

FIELD WRAPPER 18.00" HIGH
(SEE HOOD OPTIONS TABLED.

F/Z
i

S

NN

© NOM,

...

/ BACKSPLASH 122.00" HIGH

/ X 163200 LONG

480"

MAX,

EQUIPMENT
BY OTHERS.

MODEL 6024ND—2

HOQD —

#1 (KH-1)

77 | | S

SECTION VIEW —

B0~

NOZZLE

APPLIANCE PROTECTIO

CONTROL PANEL

PLENUM P
NDZZLE

ROTECTION

NOZZLE

DUCT PROTECTION

IRESTAT

DUCT TEMPERATURE
SENSOR

T

5

REMOTE MANUAL
PULL STATION
MOUNT TO CODE
TYP. 42°-48°

AGENT  TANK

OEM RELEASE
BRACKET/ASSEMBLY

TYPICAL TANK SYSTEM LAYOUT
SPECIFICATIONS:

THE RESTAURANT FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK,

ROOM TEMPERATURE
SENSOR

BE THE PRE-ENGINEERED TYPE WITH & FIXED NOZZLE AGENT
IT SHALL BE LISTED WITH UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. <UL>

THE SYSTEM CONTROLS SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MONITORING, TIMING AND SUPERVISION FUNCTIONS REGUIRED FOR
THE RELIABLE OPERATION OF THE WET CHEMICAL FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM, ALL DEVICES THAT ARE CRITICAL TO PROPER

OPERATION SHALL

BE SUPERWISED, THE SYSTEM SHALL

INCLUDE & BATTERY BACK UP SYSTEM, IN THE EVENT OF A LOSS

OF POWER TO THE BUILDING, THE BACKUFP SYSTEM SHALL POWER ALL SYSTEMS NECESSARY FOR PROPER OPERATION.

THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATIC

DETECTION AND ACTUATION WITH LOCAL OR REMOTE MANUAL ACTUATION,

THE DETECTION PORTION OF THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM ALLOWS FOR AUTOMATIC DETECTIONM BY MEANS OF AN
ELECTRIC THERMAL DETECTOR(S) LOCATED IN THE HOOD DUCT CONNECTIONCS),

REVISIONS )

DESCRIPTION

DATE:

FIRE SYSTEM INFORMATION — JOB#4891037
FIRE FLOW INSTALLATION
SYSTEM| TAG TYPE SIZE BUINT
NO DINTS SYSTEM LOCATION ON HOOD
1 FS-1 | CAS ELECTRIC WET CHEMICAL 4.0/4.0 9 FIRE CABINET RIGHT RIGHT, HOOD 1

?AS VALVE(S

FIRE
SYSTEM TAG TYPE SIZE SUPPLIED BY
NO
1 FS=1 SC ELECTRICAL 2.000 CAPTIVEAIRE SYSTEMS
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SCALE:
3/4" = 1'=0"
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

©

Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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FREEZESTAT.
IBT/MUA EVAP INTERLOCK.

r

THERMAL EQUILIBRIUM, AND WITHOUT ANY
DETERIORATING EFFECTS TO THE FAN WHICH
WOULD CAUSE UNSAFE OFERATION.

EXHAUST FAN INFORMATION — JOB#48971037
FAN
MOTOR DISCHARGE WEIGHT
U':JéT TAG QTY FanN UNIT MODEL # MANUFACTURER CFM ESP EFM ENCL HP BHF |PHASE| wvOLT FLA VELOCITY (LBS) SONES
1 KEF-1 1 DUIB0HF A CAFPTIVEAIRE 2472 1500 1353 |0DP,PREMIUM| 2.000 |[1.2990 ) 208 8.3 572 FPM 185 20
MUA FAN INFORMATION — JOB#4891037
FAaN MIN DESIGN MOTOR EVAP EvaP COOLER|EvVaAP COOLER|EVAP COOLER|EvAP CODOLER WEIGHT
UNIT | TAG QTY FAaN UNIT MODEL # BLOWER HOUSING CEM CFM ESP EPM ENCL HP BHFP |PHASE| wOLT |[FLA| MCA MOCP |FLOW RATE|ENTERING DB |[ENTERING WEB| LEAVING LEAVING WEB (LBS) SONES
WO (Gal/Hr> TEMP TEMP TEMP TEMP
e MalU-1 1 A2-D.250-20D 2OMF-2-MOD| A2-D.250 2000 2475 1.250 1548 |0DP,FREMIUM| 2.000 [1.4680 3 208 61| 7.74 154 356 90.0°F 35.0°F 68.0°F S90°F 931 15.3
#¥Evop Flow Rate is wvorioble kosed on woter pressure.
GCAS FIRED MAKE-UP AIR UNIT(S)
FAN
INPUT OUTPUT REQUIRED INPUT GAS BURNER
Ll 1l BTUs | BTUs | 'EMP RISE PRESSURE GAS TYPE |errIcIENCYCD
e MaU-1 210349 193521 S5°*F 7 IN. W.C, - 14 IN W.C NATURAL aF
FAN #1 DUISOHFA - EXHAUST FAN (KEF-1
FAN OPTIONS FEATURES:
F AN
UNIT TAaG aTyY DESCRIPTION — DIRECT DRIVE CONSTRUCTIDN ¢NO BELTS/PULLEYS).
NO 37 3/8 - RODOF MOUNTED FANS.
1 GREASE BOX. - RESTAURANT MODEL.
_ - ~ - UL705 AND UL762 AND ULC-S645
1 KEF-1 1 FAN BASE CERAMIC SEAL INSTALLED AT PLANT FOR GREASE DUCTS. / oI BEEED THNTEEE.
1 |2 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY. S ANTERRA “WIRING
| SIZE 2 DIRECT FIRED HEATER LOW CFM PROFILE PACKAGE. USED ON HEATERS UNDER 2500 - THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION (SINGLE PHASED.
CFM. [ - HIGH HEAT OPERATION 300°F (149°C).
1 INLET PRESSURE GAUGE, 0-35° - GREASE CLASSIFICATION TESTING,
I MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAUGE, -5 70O 15° WC. 4 o a ! - NEMA 3R SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH.
1 CASLINK BUILDING MONITORING SYSTEM - INTERNET OR CELLULAR CONNECTION REQUIRED. 33 3/4 i | R— T TEST
1 |MOTORIZED BACKDRAFT DAMPER FOR A2-D HOUSING. MEETS AMCA CLASS 1A RATING. " 02 5/8 EXHAUST FAN MUST OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY
WHILE EXHAUSTING AIR AT 300°F (149°C)
c MAU-1 1 TOTAL CFM MONITORING FOR MUA UNITS, UNTIL ALL FAN PARTS HAVE REACHED
1
1
1

FREEZE PROTECTION DEAIN KIT FOR IBT/MUA WITH EVAPORATIVE COOLERS.

SEPARATE 120V WIRING PACKAGE (REQUIRED AND USED ONLY FOR DCV OR PREWIRE WITH
VFD) — THREE PHASE ONLY.

1 2 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY,

FAN ACCESSORIES

XHAUST PRELY
FAN EXHAUS SUPPL
UNIT TAG
ND GREASE|GRAVITY | WALL SIDE GRAVITY | MOTORIZED | WALL
CUp DAMPER |MOUNT [DISCHARGE| DAMPER DAMPER | MOUNT
1 KEF-1 YES
o MAU=-1 YES YES
CURB ASSEMBLIES
ON
NO FAN TAG WEIGHT ITEM SIZE
1 # 1 KEF -1 34 LBS CURB 26.200"W X 26500°L X 26.000"H 4.000:12.000 PITCH VENTED HINGED.
2 # 2 90 LBS CURB 31.000"wW X 73.000°L X Z20.000"H ALONG WIDTH, RIGHT INSULATED,
# 2 RAIL 4,000"W X 4.000"L X 36.000"HALONG LENGTH, RIGHT.

AGR}EASE DRAIN,

37 3/8

TOP VIEW

B8

ABNORMAL FLARE-UP TEST

EXHAUST FaAN MUST OPERATE CONTINUDOUSLY
WHILE EXHAUSTING BURNING GREASE WAPORS
AT &00°F (316°C> FOR & PERIOD DOF

15 MINUTES WITHOUT THE FAN BECOMING
DAMAGED TO ANY EXTENT THAT COULD CAUSE
AN UNSAFE CONDITION.

OPTIOMNS

GREASE BOX,

FAN BASE CERAMIC SEAL - INSTALLED AT
PLANT - FOR GREASE DUCTS.

2 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY,

/\\26 1/8”\\\

VENTED
1\ 4 CURB.

26"

L

20 GAUGE
STEEL
CONSTRUCTION,

3" FLANGE.

/ T
L / 7\ ROOF OPENING

- 26 DIMENSIONS,
s, o
PITCHED CURBS ARE AVAILABLE 4
FOR PITCHED ROOFS,
18°
SPECIFY PITCH: 1as

EXAMPLE: 7712 PITCH = 30 SLOPE.

’

Exhaust Fan Wiring JIB 4891037 - Last .. ™\
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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FanN #2 Az2-D250-20D - HEATER (MAU-1)

DIRECT GAS FIRED HEATED MAKE UP AIR UNIT WITH 20° MIXED FLOW DIRECT DRIVE FAN,

. EVAP COOLER <LPD CELDEK)> - W/INTAKE HOOD W/EZ FILTERS.

. 3IDE DISCHARGE - AIR FLOW RIGHT =-> LEFT.

. PROFILE PLATE CONFIGURATION FOR SIZE 2 DIRECT FIRED UNIT FOR LOW CFM APPLICATIONS.

. GAS PRESSURE GAUGE, 0-35", 23" DIAMETER, 1/4* THREAD SIZE.

. GAS PRESSURE GAUGE, -5 TO +15 INCHES WwC., 25° DIAMETER, 14" THREAD SIZE.

. CASLINK BUILDING MONITORING SYSTEM COMMUNICATIONS MODULE. REGUIRES INTERMET & FIELD WIRED ETHERNET CONNECTION
OrR 3G CELLULAR SERWVICE. INCLUDES REV 3 COMM MODULE, RJ45 TO MODEBUS CONVERTER, 3 FT CATS CABLE, aND 1 FT OF
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR.

8, MOTORIZED BACK DRAFT DAMPER 2279 X 24" FOR SIZE 2 STANDARD & MODULAR HEATER UNITS W/EXTENDED SHAFT, STANDARD
GALVANIZED CONSTRUCTION, 3/4° REAR FLANGE, LOW LEAKAGE, LF1205 ACTUATOR INCLUDED.

9. TOTAL CFM MONITORING FOR MUA UNITS, USES +/- 15 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, RIVET NUTS, 1/4" AIRFLOW TUBING AND PUSH
TO CONNECT FITTINGS.

10, FREEZESTAT FACTORY SET AT 35°F AND 10 MINUTES,

11. LAYER CONTROL FOR IBT EVAP.

12. FREEZE PROTECTION DRAIN CONTROL KIT FOR EVAFORATIVE COOLERS. INCLUDES 3-WAY WATER SOLENOID VALVE 8316G064
(SHIPPED LOOSE>, PRESSURE SWITCH INSTALLED UPSTREAM OF 2wAY SOLENOID IN UNIT, BRASS TEE AND 2 NPT HALF INCH
NIPPLES. FIELD WIRING REQUIRED BY OTHERS FOR 3-WAY VALWVE. FOR BOTH CELDEK AND STANDARD “V-BANK TYPE
CONFIGURATIONS.

13. SEFARATE 120wAC WIRING PACKAGE FOR MAKE-UP AIR UNITS. OFTION MUST BE SELECTED WHEN MOUNTING WFD IN FREWIRE
FANEL OR WITH DCV PACKAGE. PROVIDES SEPARATE 120vAC INPUT TO SUPPLY FAN. THIS 120V SIGNAL MUST BE RUN BY
ELECTRICIAN FROM DCWv TO MUA SWITCH.

14. HINGED DOUBLE WaLL INSULATED DOOR ASSEMBLY (BURNER/BLOWER/EVAP SECTION),

15. 2 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY,

=1 O U1 &= L) Do

SUPPLY SIDE HEATER INFORMATION:

¥NOTE: SUPPLY DUCT MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET SMACNA STANDARDS., A MINIMUM STRAIGHT DUCT LENGTH MUST BE MAINTAINED

DOWNSTREAM OF UNIT DISCHARGE AS OUTLINED IN AMCA PUBLICATIOM 201, WHEN USING RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK, ELBOWS MUST WINTER TEMPERATURE = -20°F. TEMP. RISE = 93°F,
BE RADIUS THROAT, RADIUS BACK WITH TURNING WANES, FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK AND SQUARE THROAT/SRUARE BACK ELBOWS SHOULD BTUs CALCULATED OFF ACTUAL AIR DENSITY.

NOT BE USED., aNY TRANSITION AND/OR TURNS IN THE DUCTWORK WILL CAUSE SYSTEM EFFECT. SYSTEM EFFECT WILL OUTPUT BTUs AT ALTITUDE OF 00 FT. = 231193.
DRASTICALLY INCREASE STATIC PRESSURE AND REDUCE AIRFLOW. DO NOT RELY ON UNIT TO SUPPORT DUCT IN ANY WAY., FAILURE INFUT BTUs AT ALTITUDE OF 00 FT. = 273036,
TO0 PROPERLY SIZE DUCTWORK MaY CAUSE SYSTEM EFFECTS AND REDUCE PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OUTPUT ETUs AT ALTITUDE OF 7042 FT. = 193521
SUGGESTED STRAIGHT DUCT SIZE IS 26" x 26" INPUT  EBTUs AT ALTITUDE OF 7042 FT. = 210348,

CURB OUTER WALL.

-
r
____U_______f I
[ o 1 19” '
I | o1 1/2" 2l
WATER
DRAIN.
| — | ,
_ i =1
[ | AIRFLOW.
Lis | | h
L o _
— — g | — — 7 = 7y
2r
FLEX CONDUIT
FOR FIELD
WIRING.
172"
pe— 40 1/8" 42 '1/8" 38 1/8" — =
MINIMUM
b 37 3/8" STES‘&ET‘HT
5 5/8 24 3/4" ——— FERTEHr
e ‘/ -
_/'?‘. (0] . . . = = S . S . = AIRFLOW. il
LIFTING LUG, 0= Lep T _\*AT — e = —=] it
I AIRFLOW. ] [EEEECT FIRED MODULE.
‘ I LFD CELDEK AIRFhLDWI
39 9/16"
j | FILTER/CONTROL
=y MIN. 26" ‘ SERVICE DISCONNECT _A ACCESS DOOR.
‘ 36 3/4° SWITCH. 1 NPT,
BLOWER/MOTOR /
B ACCESS DOOR — —
Al o 24* SERVICE 1 e _ = 0 | []‘E
015416 | 60 CLEARANCE REQ. i £ 5 s
l T i T fT
f 7 1375167 ~ Bl/72% NPT a
s WATER INLET :\
WPATER FILTER REQUIRED
16 1/4° 16 1/4* @ ADJUSTABLE
PROVIDED BY PLUMBER. : LEG.
—
20° EQUIPMENT CURE. /
31 i

DIRECT FIRED <DF)» PROFILE PLATE ASSEMBLY

DIRECT FIRFD PROFILE PIATE SPECIFICATIONS:

DESCRIPTION:

DIRECT FIRED BURNERS SHALL HAWE PATENTED (US PATENT NO: US6&29523B2), SELF-ADJUSTING PROFILE
PLATES DESIGMED TOD ENSURE PROPER AIR WELDOCITY ANMD PRESSURE DROP ACROSS THE BURNMNER, PROFILE
PLATES SHALL ALLOW BURNERS TO ACHIEWE CLEAN COMBUSTION BY LIMITING BY-PRODUCT LEVELS TO A
MaxXIMUM OF SPPM OF CARBONM MONOXIDE <CO>, AND 05PPM OF NITROGEW DIOXIDE (NO2DIRECT FIRED

UNITS SHALL EBE CONFIGURED WITH THE ELOWER MOUNTED DOWMSTREAM OF THE BURMER. THIS ARRAMGEMENT
WILL EMSURE A CONSISTENT AIRFLOW, REGARDLESS OF INLET AIR TEMPERATURE.

APPLICATION

SPRING-LOADED BURNER PROFILE PLATES ARE ENGIMEERED TO AUTOMATICALLY REACT TO THE MOMENMTUM OF
4 FREZH AIR STREAM, WITHOUT THE MEED FOR ANY MOTORS OR ACTUATORS TO MECHANICALLY ADJUST THEM,
WITH THIS FEATURE, ALL DF UNITE ARE DESIGNED FOR DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION (DCWV> REQUIREMENTE.

CERTIFICATIONS:

ALL PROFILE PLATE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE DF UNIT'S ETL LISTING AND COMPLY WITH COMBINED
SAFETY STANDARDS ANSI 783.4 AND C3A 3.7 (NON-RECIRCULATING DF HEATERS) AND ANSI ZB83.18

(RECIRCULATING DF HEATERS).

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION:

-PROFILE PLATES SHALL BE FORMED FROM G90 GALWANIZED STEEL.

—-PROFILE PLATES SHALL WARY IN SIZE PER UNIT.

-PROFILE PLATES SHALL BE MOUNTED ALOWG THE SAME FLANE AS THE DISCHARGE OF THE BURNER.
—-DESIGN SHALL INCORPORATE PROPERLY TORGQUED, PERMAMENTLY MOUNTED SPRING HINGES,

-SPRING HINGES SHALL BE MADE FROM PLATED STEEL.
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

@ Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
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s RCTTE e 1t E'>_ ABEL DESCRIPTION r Evaporative Cooler Wiring \ ( Installation Wiring \ =
S LA e J38 c8[e Fi-iL - CIROUT iR b DRAWING NUMBER  JRTEC4851037-2 SHIP DATE  5.14/2021 I MODEL  A2-D.250-20D DRAWING NUMBER RP4891037-2 SHIP DATE  5/14.,2021 | MODEL  A2-D.250-20D
1 | FaX pfpipec: - B=1 SCAZW  SCADH, COMM_MIDULE |
or NFEUP-S. RE s R @ BL-24VAC Instolled Optlons
) Ee 120 v 1 PH, 240 v 1 PH, 208/460/600 vV 3 PH. #!‘5:
9 et St LR Freeze Protection DIsScc;Qnﬁct Dlssccmnﬁct Dlsgu.;msc't
T @ | Fr-01  EWDVECH-ACU SLI-HP L Gal=Flex — Gal-Flex 2 Gaol-Flex Sl
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_ < S SW=07 = = g o architect. Design gnd construction are complex.
oBK 2 8la BN i actory actory actory o Although the architect and his consultants have
i 2 SW=08 wiring wiring wiring 4 (5] N X . -
R OBK | 41 { MT=01 @ Ry W T © @ performed their services with due care and diligence,
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degrees below the activation set point. A hysteresis timer olso exists to keep the fans running for ot least 30 min after being

activated by the temperature rise,

The panel is factory caonfigured to shut down supply fans, turn on the exhoust fans and turn off the hood lights in a fire
condition,

The DCV turns down to 20-23% of total exhaust in prep mode, The system is capoble of turning down to 04 when operating

automatically if it does not sense o need for hood operation,

and the low speed and high speed settings are fully adjustoble based on demand.

In the event of a fire, there are two forms of activation,

detection link in the hood may melt,
notification signal via the microswitch and building=initiating switch,

Ansul Automan,
Ansul Automan will close the mechanical gas valve to close the gas line or if an electric gos volve is used, the hood control

panel will send o signal to the shunted portion of the breaker ponel to remove power from the cooking appliohces.

The Ansul

The DCV will moduloate the fans it is controlling based on demand

The mechanical remote pull may be octivated or the mechanical
octivation and converts

Automan takes this mechanical
[n either event, the DCWV will be electrically notified via the
The DCWV will then turn ON the exhaust fan, turn of f the make-up air unit and turn off the hood lights. The

building-initioting switch can ke used to notify the building alarm system.

Manual: The system operates based on human input from an HMIL

Schedule: A
per doy to
the system

it to an electric

The

weekly schedule can be set to run fans for o specified period throughout the day. There ore three occupied times

allow for the user to set up o time that is suitokle to their needs, Any time that is within the defined occupied time,
will run suitable to their needs. Any time that is within the defined occupied time, the system will run ot modulation
mode and follow the fan procedure algorithm bosed on temperature during this time. During unoccupied time, the system will have

an extra offset to prevent unintended activation of the system during a time where the system is not being occupied.

Other: The system operates based on the input from an external source (DDC, BMS or hard-wired interlock)

Sl

www.captiveaire.com

-5999 EMAIL: reg42@captiveairg .e@

|

space but not directly uncer the hood or
close to an applionce so thot the reading is
not affected by heat,

Typically a system will have cne room

temperature sensor.

However, systems

configured with 2 fan zones have the option
to ke ordered with 2 room temperature
sensors, one for each zone,
mounted in the space accordingly.

They should

be

FLECTRICAL PACKAGE — JOB#4891037
SWITCHES FANE CONTROLLED
nNO TAG PACKAGE # LOCATION OPTION
LOCATION QUANTITY FAN TAG TYPE L] HF [VOLT| FLA
e S " 1 LIGHT KEF-1 EXHAUST| 3 |2.000] 208 | 83
1 ECP-1 DOV 1111 UTILITY CABINET RIGHT SMART CONMTROLS DCW
HOOD # 1 1 FAN MaU-1 SUPPLY | 3 (2.000| 208 | &1
@ MOOEL NUMBER Dich &Y SCHENATIC TYFE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION: " i MODEL MUMBER B SCHEMATIC TVPE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION: 3
Terminal Blocks for wired connection JOB NO DCv-1111 INSTALL Derard Cortrol Venthation, w/ control for | Exhoust Fan, 1 5 Fan, Exraust on b Fire, Lights out b Fire, Fans JOB NO DCw-1111 IMETALL Demand Cantrol Ventilation, w/ conteol For | Exhaust Fam, | n’ﬂ ly Fan, Exhaust on In Fire, Lights out in Fire, Fanz
4891037 OB NAME e s madulate based on duct temperature. INVERTER DUTY 3 PHASE VBTt REGUIRED. FOR WSE WITH VFD. Room temperature 489 1037 OB NAME e oy modulate based on duct temperature. INVERTER DUTY 3 PHASE Rl REGUIRED FoR USE WETH Roon temperature
Connection. For Modbus Last me m -s“wmt spm‘ 51402021 £oP i1 ;!‘rm.lcxgld..d;m;dl F:Q:; field InstollationVerify distance between VFD and Motor) additional cost could apply I Lﬂ“ Tr‘ﬂ:k‘ Bﬁﬂ -s‘t“mﬂt m’- 51472021 ECP #1-2 :::-;'ﬂ:b’z::r‘l:n;; f':;O’tﬂll‘l‘l installation Verify distance between WFD and Motor) aokitional cost could apply W
Factory wired OR Field Wired Field Connection Antenmas 1 1
Wired O Paddle
Field Cornection to Router
OF Ethernet switch S BT
2 T REMOVE JUWPER . SHUNL COIL T [ BUILDING
MAKE UP AIR OW PCB MUA ZONE 1 | 000000 e e e HOT_TO SHUNT COIL | ALARM PANEL
BREAKER PANEL T.D. _PR’IMAEY E‘ID.NTRDL PANEL pawpEr  LIACH o nikH| |CONTROL P“NEEESE'_ ~ HEUTRAL FROM SHUNT COIL _:C'ib_‘:"_'[ (CONTROL PANEL
— Responsibilityr Electrician erOvING [ILIBCH B071 siGhaL For [ NI CH |— [SwaLFR | G
] BREAKER SIZE SHOWN IS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED LOW VOLTAGE COMMECTION FOR " EXTERHAL ST TERMINAL IS ENERGIZED 3
INTEREACY DAMPER INTERLOCK. WIRE 'ﬁ"ﬂf -Eﬁl SHUNT TRIP IN FIRE CONDITION. s ¥ /CL IISETY
BREAKER PANE PRIMARY CONTROL PAMEL MO TIPLE SURBLT O THE SaME | IF M b Hnies el TRIUELE RELAY CONTACTS WILL
Cellutar Hothle e E— ZONE 1IN SERIES, SHOULD | _ _ _HOT TO_CONTACTOR_COI. [ 5 == MAKE TEC TO TEL IN TROUBLE
4 — ICONTROL PAMEL] KS L 4
L o e e —vor | 5 HAVE CONTIMUITY WHEN DAMPER NEUTRAL. TO_CONTACTOR COLL i CONDITION.
BREAKER IPH il 15 PROVEN COPEM. signaL FoR [N] OH- —6VIRAL. nl - ———
: == By e i) '% A R L b EXTERNAL KS TERMINAL IS DE-EMERGIZED ==
-, 5 15 A ICONTROL. POWER, DO MOT WIRE | 1 ' CONTACTOR COIL IN FIRE CONDITION. ]
- A5 |cONEROL SEOWER: SO0 N CONTROL PANEL TO FIRE SYSTEM
= : | — BREAKER. - Responsikility: CERTIFIED INSTALLER
CASlink Monitor and Control 3 I5T HODD LIGHT BREAKER SHARED W/ leoniroL P _COMMON 3
CONTROL POWER. SWITCH 1 L e[S CH — — ——— SEEL e  CONTROL PAMEL COMPONENT
- Hood control panel to support communicaltions to cloud-based Building - T O CONTROL PANEL TO ACCESSORY ITEMS e T |— FIRE STaTS
Management System. 7 |BREAKER 3FH Responsibllity: Electrician LM L, e e COMHON L. _ ¥
—  Hood Control Panel to allow cloud—based Building Managemeni System to 208 W — T — SUPFLY FAN ST CNTRCTS _NORMALLY OPEN| =
monilor real time parameters outlined as MONITOR in the points list. | |Mea 104 —HEENT LRELE: . R TNIALTS LI Hoet | T PR T TS F5-01
—  Hood Control Panel to allow cloud—based Building Management System fo g |MDCP: 20 A WHEN SUPPLY FAN IS ON, B CONTROL PANEL May be nixed Factory and Field W
control parameters outlined as CONTROL in the points list ROl FanEL [T Y T T O DUCT wirng. See [nstallation Schematic| [T
~  Hood Control Panel to allow cloud-based Building Management System to w"TRE'anP""E'- . _::% S_DiEiE_:‘;T:_m_" ROL_EOARD | | - _ s MOUFRED FiRE Mitple fre sansors posshie. I e ““l
implement SYSTEM ECONOMIZER control strategies for fully integrated Building B =] pcv sPEED [VFCH———————————— S % | sereesn SLPCON-4FT recuired For oll Fsige
Managemendt BREAKER 3PH | REMOTE =10V DUTPUTIYI= O = = = = e o ot o o oo o = Superviced Loop wiring i contact
ag . iy MOUNTED FLACE END OF LINE PLUG [EEILI P S “ T PC | MIRE, T0L ECPMOS TERMINALS. STATES) Wb o hood Al other wing Shal
MONITORING AND CONTROL POINTS LIST [1g |MCA 76 A BWITCHES T RRETE KT Rl 1 TOTALY SEE ECPMO3 OWNERS MANLAL. = | D652k, Belden or sitlar. | e s:uij
MOCP: 1S5 A p— + m_ ________________
HOOD LJGHTS 1 VvFD aaLDG I OH——————————— - -
BLACE, =10 QUTPUTl 2 CH— — — = e e e e e ot TO-BNS =N
DCY Packages - SC Packages Punction : WIRE TO VFD QUICK COMNECTOR T B bttt 113 A S OOV TP R Wi o v e STe. il el
Room Temperature MONTTOR Room Temperafure|s) MONITOR Hoon LiGHTS [GND O QRREN J CEACH VFDY SEE WFD DWMERS MaNUAL. | |  }  } |  CEEEHe———————— — — ME-01
- WIRE TO J-BOxX ON TOF OF HOOD S e BME EWITCH —
Duet Temperature(s) MONITOR Duct Temperature(s) MONITOR 12 ity leowrroL P [HlITH —————— ——— — — 1 | GO 12 %‘E :‘u;!;‘_:’“‘:“:"’ m: Fire -%: W
PAraH actua paEskle,
MUA Discharge Temperature MONITOR MUA Discharge Tempermiure MONITOR CONTROL PAMEL TO FANS CIOMM CAT-5 ETHERNET COMNECTION RATER o E[Dm-SI_GhEL_SV_ITEH_'I'}EDU_GrTB;S_ T :’;w::ﬁl _ﬁ;u:k“:: f’f::‘;:,. o | AlUX=01 |
NSRS Er o o o = i Responsibility: Electrician coNTROL PanEL [ || EXTERNAL WILL ACTIVATE ZONED FANS AND (3 [CONTROL PaNEL o e ol I o
harge Temperature | MONITOR Fitchen RTU Mscharge Temperature | WONITOR T e g 0 . ____________ T ' SWITCH LIGHTS T0 FIRE E; i tne smerdses actuation laop. A jacent
Fan Specd woNITOR Controtter Faults NONITOR L, [ VORLD WIDE i R e e | [svsten P S et O
—1 i = TAT " =
Fan Amperage WONITOR Fon Foults MONITOR " | Cond wiring [T} — s — SR B b o SE PRSI LS PR GAS SOLENDID = T Uk ARG et s v | |y |
Fan Pouw MONITOR SM-1 | VL b — et il IR r——o v —_— sl |CONTROL PANE | — — POSITIVE TO GAS VALVEL _ For Buisontnst Setvothon B¢ T8 L5
‘an ey Fan Status MONITOR —— WIRE T0 | Wl - —seedsss | | L e s e I e T ey | R e NEGATIVE | _ _ = - systen drawings for more Information Marual
15 0 = 15 ri
VD Faults wowTToR PCU Pauits woNITOR ven uick [TNIICH — — 0 — 5 ———— P coRTROL PARELJIECH — — — — — —— — — —— | F— -2 GAS VALVE R FIRE s ST kD CmEH——————————— 1 e |
il el | f—) MUST HAVE ITS OWN COMDUIT 0 WIRE T CONTROL BOART. THETAE T hrin 24V DC ONLY | I — — — — — — — — — — — g
Controlier Faults MONTTOR PCL Filter Clog Percentages MONITOR s e maa b DISCONNECT VT - b L A ROOM TEMP GAS WALWEL =
Fon Faults MONITOR Fire Condition MONITOR s SENSOR SOURCES, 0 NOT INSTALL SENSDR tmn@:_ s e e M o CORE PCE
— | == ; -1 DN THE CEILING GRID, SEE MANUAL. | | ECEHO3
Fan Status MONITOR CORE Fire System MONITOR 7 Lowd Wiring [ TJ7 | — MNLIREL_ i : z: ”A_LL &“zi:n SPARE FIRE [SFARE CONTACTE ff%“ﬁgép%“ S 17 |CONTROL PaMEL II CAT-5 CORMECTION )
SM-2 | g R R 9:  [MRRAEN CONTROL Pl SYSTEM DRY ARZ WHEN SYSTEM IS ARMED. THEY 0 1~ 71| | ADDITIONAL DEVICES HAY BE INLINE
PCU Faults MONITOR Building Pressures WP H — esEna_ B mx o ARE USED 70O DISABLE EQUIPMENT
- MONITOR || wmeTO . " n =y 4 0 AT IR T TERFERAT IR ——Thr T CNTacT DR PROVIDE SIGHALS, (MOT FOR | | master Fs PLACE END OF LINE PLUG
PCU Filter Clog Percentages MONITOR Pans Button(s) MONITOR & CONTROL 18 :;:;’é—‘::: 3 el Fonia 2 = 2 DUCT SENSOR SENSOR. MOUNTED IN EXHAUST DUCT RISER 1 PLILTING FIRE SLAPH WHICH ST 18 BOARD. LNNE:;‘;T \!Jrlkgpm eues  [enlizoas E i
. EED ALARM INITIATING SWITCH LOCATED o o
Fire Condition MONITOR Lights Button(s) MONITOR & CONTROL | | ———— [ONOCH — — o 1) B o m preSi| TR ANSUL - ALITOMAND | DR OTHER COMPONENT IM SERIES.
CUBE My Switem MONTIOR Wash Button MONITOR & CONTROL . }L 5:1? PM.E#:NLT_ED MUST HAWE ITS OWN CONDUIT C””T“E]'r-up"'" ————— BT @S[E\Lﬁ\ﬁ'—— B | INTERLOCK NETWORK| oo o e sacy | MASTER CORE
Building Pressures WONITOR || R DOy [ 0 1T Stame coaum GAS VALVE OMLY EMERGIZED THROUGH LCD CONTROL PANEL TO FIRE SYSTEM | P IR RED
Prep Time Button NONITOR & CONTROL 1] ECPMO3. 120v OaLY HMI WHEN FIRE SYSTEM ARMED. Responsikility: ALARM CONTRACTOR 20 MASTER FS T oH /m i T\ERM - Irfl;ILELLB
FaN START BFICH — — #f— — — — — — — ¢ ORI CONTROL PANEL COMPONENT PANEL CORE_PANELS THAT MUST ACTIVATE
Fans Bulten MONITOR & CONTROL p— TN S e e ) L = TOGETHER. SET MASTER & SLAVE
7 SIGNAL O] THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS = T T e pon b b JLAVE
Lights Butlon MONITOR & CONTROL TO HUA BOARD FWIRE TO UNIT REGUIRED BASED ON JDBBESITE ,,,_gggg—ngg,ﬁ,& i
INTERLOCK F i
Wash Button MONITOR & CONTROL B SPECIGICATIONS FIRE HeUT [ [CONTROL PANEL L ps-@zﬂﬁ
SIGHAL FOR i oo M=t e e ] L
BuDNG = L T T T T T T FIRE sysTem [HI] CH- ot
2 VTRIRG DIAGRATFIR AT THER|
n FIRE ALARM WIRE DIRECTLY TO TORE CIRCOIT :% (55 | PRESSURE PRESSURE SWITCHES IN
PANEL BOARD. ALl WILL MAKE ALE IN FIRE SWITCH PARALLEL.
CONDITION. ——
= B
LN P b I
HOOD CONTROL PANEL- DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION (DCWD
Written Specifications: The hood contraol panel with demand control ventilation automatically
modulates fans based on cooking load Modulation allows for energy savings compared to
fans running on high speed during cooking operation,
Listings: Models Electrical Control Panel are ETL Listed under file number 101754591C0OL-001
and complies with ULS084A Stondords and CAN/CEA C22.2, No. 14-05 Standaords,
ECPMO3 Circuit Board is ETL Listed under file numker 100901773BOX-001 ond complies with UL
61010-1 Stondord and CANSCSA C22.2, No, &61010-1 Standards,
Sequence of Operations: The hood control poanel interlocks the exhaust foan with mokeup air
unit,
The hood control panel is capabkle of operating in one or more of the following stotes ot
any given time.
Automatic: The DCV hood control packoge is designed to thermostotically octivate the exhoust fans oand moke-up air for an QDDM TEMPERATURE SENSDR
exhaust hood whenever elevated temperatures are sensed in the exhoust system. This option will meet the requirements of IMC
20711 and IMC 3081 by providing a thermostatis) mounted in the duct or hood riser to sense increased exhoust temperatures,
j The Room Temperoture sensor is o 10K Ohm
Once the duct temperature reaches the activation point, the exhoust fons and MAU will be octivated The controls also provide | -[P .
, : . : . Thermistor, he sensor provides constant
hysteresis to prevent cycling of the fans after the cooking opplionces have been turned off ond the heat in the exhaoust coom bemperature o the cantrolles: Tt
system is reduced The hysteresis is factory set 2 degrees and will keep the exhaust running until the temperature falls 2 RE ' ]
should ke installed on o wall somewhere in the
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the
architect. Design and construction are complex.
Although the architect and his consultants have
performed their services with due care and diligence,
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is
imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated.
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of
these plans shall be reported immediately to the
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds
misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect
shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the
consequences. Changes made from the plans without
consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall
relieve the architect of responsibility for all
consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service
shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express
written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
©
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